

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEONARD P. GONZALEZ, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC17-1146
Lower Tribunal No.
2009-CF-3249C
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LISA A. HOPKINS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 99459
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32311
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850) 414-0997
Lisa.Hopkins@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 02/01/2018 03:18:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii, iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

REFERENCES..... 9

JURISDICTION..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT..... 14

ISSUE I: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIM 1 AND FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ARGUE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE DUE TO PRETRIAL PUBLICITY..... 16

ISSUE II: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIM 2 AND FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE GRAND JURY INDICTMENT..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. State, 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003)..... 20

Berman v. United States, 302 U.S. 211 (1937)..... 11

Carter v. State, 175 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2015)..... 17, 18, 20

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Coleman v. Kemp, 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Cummings v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) 15

Dillbeck v. State, 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007)..... 17

Francois v. Wainright, 741 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 25

Franklin v. State, 137 So. 3d 969 (Fla. 2014)..... 18

Gaskin v. State, 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)..... 16

Gonzalez v. Florida, 135 S.Ct. 193 (1994)..... 8

Gonzalez v. State, 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)..... 7, 8, 24, 25

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)..... 9

Hurst v. State, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... 9, 11

Manning v. State, 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979)..... 18

McCaskill v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)..... 18

Michigan v. Tucker, 417 U.S. 433 (1974)..... 24

Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)..... 15

Pagan v. State, 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009)..... 14, 15

Pickney v. Cain, 337 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 26

<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	16
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	16
<u>Seay v. State</u> , 286 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1973).....	23
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 212 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	25
<u>State v. Preston</u> , 376 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1979).....	11
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1994).....	passim
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<u>Zamora v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	25

STATUTES

Florida Statute § 905.03.....	23
-------------------------------	----

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112.....	14
